# University of Cambridge Postgraduate Research Experience Survey (PRES) 2025 Prize Draw Terms and Conditions

These prize draw terms and conditions (the "Terms"), available at <u>www.cambridgestudents.cam.ac.uk/pres</u>, apply to the University of Cambridge-operated prize draw.

# 1. The Promoter

The promoter of the prize draw is:

The Chancellor, Masters and Scholars of the University of Cambridge (the "University of Cambridge") acting through its Postgraduate Research Office, Student Services Centre, Bene't Street, Cambridge, CB2 3PT, <u>PRES@admin.cam.ac.uk</u> (the "Promoter").

# 2. The prize draw

- 2.1 The title of the prize draw is: University of Cambridge Postgraduate Research Experience Survey 2025 (the "Prize Draw").
- 2.2 The Prize Draw will run from 18 March 2025 to 16 May 2025 (the "Closing Date") inclusive.
- 2.3 All Prize Draw entries must be received by no later than the Closing Date. All Prize Draw entries received after the Closing Date will be automatically disqualified.
- 2.4 The winners will be determined by a random draw from all eligible entries which will take place within 15 working days of the Closing Date and be witnessed by an observer independent of the research team conducting the Prize Draw.

# 3. How to enter

- 3.1 Eligible postgraduate research students will receive an email invitation containing a unique link to complete the Postgraduate Research Experience Survey (the "PRES Survey").
- 3.2 Every eligible participant who completes the PRES Survey before the Closing Date will be automatically given one (1) entry into the Prize Draw.

# 4. Eligibility

- 4.1 The Prize Draw is open to postgraduate research students registered at the University of Cambridge who receive an invitation to take part.
- 4.2 Anyone who is professionally connected with the creation/implementation of the Prize Draw or its administration is not permitted to enter the Prize Draw.
- 4.3 There is no entry fee and no purchase necessary to enter the Prize Draw but you will require email and internet access to enter. No refund may be claimed for any expenses incurred relating to the use of an email account or internet connection for the purpose of entering the Prize Draw.
- 4.4 By entering the Prize Draw, you are indicating your agreement to be bound by these Terms.

- 4.5 By entering the Prize Draw, you confirm that you are eligible to do so and eligible to claim any prize you may win.
- 4.6 The Promoter will not accept Prize Draw entries that are:
  - (a) automatically generated by computer;
  - (b) completed by third parties or in bulk;
  - (c) illegible, have been altered, reconstructed, forged or tampered with;
  - (d) not originals; or
  - (e) incomplete.
- 4.7 The Promoter will not accept responsibility for Prize Draw entries that are not received for whatever reason.
- 4.8 There is a limit of one entry per person. Multiple entries from the same person will be disqualified.
- 4.9 The Promoter reserves all rights to disqualify an entrant if the entrant's conduct is contrary to the spirit or intention of the Prize Draw.

#### 5. Prize

- 5.1 The prizes will be awarded in the form of an e-gift card for John Lewis & Partners and Waitrose & Partners and will be of the following values:
  - (a) one prize of £250 value;
  - (b) two prizes of £125 value; and
  - (c) four prizes of £50 value.
- 5.2 The Promoter reserves the right to substitute the prizes (or any part of any prize) for a prize or prizes of equivalent or greater monetary value. There is no cash alternative to the prizes (or any part of any prize) and the prizes are non-refundable and non-transferable.

#### 6. Winner notification and claiming the prize

- 6.1 The Promoter's decision as to those able to take part and selection of winners is final. No correspondence relating to the Prize Draw will be entered into.
- 6.2 The Promoter will notify the winners within 21 working days of the Closing Date. The winners will be contacted personally using the University of Cambridge email address held for them on CamSIS. If a winner is unable to accept the prize for any reason, or cannot be contacted, or does not claim the prize within 21 working days of notification, the University reserves the right to award the prize to another entrant. The Promoter does not accept any responsibility if you are not able to take up the prize.
- 6.3 The Promoter will send the prizes to the University of Cambridge email addresses of the winners within 14 working days of the prize winners being notified.
- 6.4 A prize may not be claimed by a third party on your behalf.
- 6.5 The Promoter will not publicly publish details of the winners.
- 6.6 The Promoter reserves the right to cancel or amend the Prize Draw and these Terms without notice in the event of a catastrophe, war, civil or military disturbance, act of God or any actual or anticipated breach of any applicable law or regulation or any other event outside of the Promoter's control. Any changes to the competition will be notified to entrants as soon as possible by the Promoter.

# 7. Limitation of liability

Except in respect of death or personal injury resulting from any negligence of the Promoter, to the maximum extent permitted by law, neither the Promoter nor any of its officers, employees or agents shall be responsible (whether in tort, contract or otherwise) for:

- (a) any loss, damage or injury to you and/or any third party or to any property belonging to you or any third party in connection with the Prize Draw and/or the prize (including the winner's receipt or use of the same), resulting from any cause whatsoever; or
- (b) any loss of profit, loss of use, loss of opportunity or any indirect, economic or consequential losses whatsoever and howsoever caused.

## 8. Ownership of Prize Draw entries and intellectual property rights

All Prize Draw entries and any accompanying material submitted to the Promoter will become the property of the Promoter on receipt and will not be returned.

## 9. Data protection and publicity

Any personal data relating to the winner or any other entrants will be used solely for the purpose of administering the Prize Draw and in accordance with current UK data protection legislation. All entrants have the right to access, rectify, oppose the processing of and delete any personal information collected through participation in the competition. The Promoter will only process your personal information as set out in its data protection notice at https://www.information-compliance.admin.cam.ac.uk/data-protection/general-data and its Privacy Policy when you visit a www.cam.ac.uk site.

#### 10. General

- 10.1 The Promoter shall have the right, at its sole discretion and at any time, to change or modify these Terms, such change to be effective immediately upon posting online.
- 10.2 The Promoter reserves the right to hold void, suspend, cancel, or amend the Prize Draw where circumstances outside its reasonable control make this unavoidable.
- 10.3 If there is any reason to believe that there has been a breach of these Terms, the Promoter may, at its sole discretion, reserve the right to exclude any entrant from participating in the Prize Draw.
- 10.4 Please note that this Prize is in no way sponsored, endorsed or administered by, or associated with, Facebook, Twitter, Instagram or any other social media platform or website. You acknowledge that Facebook, Twitter, Instagram or any other social media platform or website on which this Prize Draw is advertised bears no responsibility for the Prize Draw and shall not have any liability to you in connection with the Prize Draw. You understand that the information you provide is provided to the Promoter (and its affiliates, associates and agents where applicable) and not to the social media platform or website.
- 10.5 These terms and conditions shall be governed by English law, and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.